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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Eastern Boulevard, 600’ NE

Woodward Drive * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(621 Eastern Boulevard)

* CASE NO. 01-343-SPH
Homewood Federal Savings Bank,
By and through John Schott, President *

Petitioner
kook K % % ¥ ok g &

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Homewood Federal Savings Bank, by
and through John Schott, its President. The special hearing request is for property located at 621
Eastern Boulevard, which property is zoned BL-AS. The Petitioner is requesting a special
hearing to approve an existing dwelling with two apartments pursuant to Section 402 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were John Schott,
President of Homewood Federal Savings Bank, Brian Dietz, a professional land surveyor with
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel and Francis Borgerding, Jr., attorney at law, representing the Petitioner.
There were no protestants in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special
hearing request, consists of 0.166 acres, more or less, zoned BL-AS. The subject property is
improved with an existing two-story, single-family dwelling which was constructed in 1946.

The subject property has been converted into two separate apartments. Mr. Borgerding

L proffered, based on his research into the zoning regulations, that the Petitioners must establish

i the use of the subject dwelling as two apartments prior to 1980. It was at that time that the
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subject property was rezoned, so as to make the two apartment use not permissible. The
testimony and evidence offered at the hearing clearly demonstrated that the subject property has
been utilized as a two apartment dwelling continuously and uninterruptedly since prior to 1980
up until the present time. Therefore, I find that the Petitioner shall be permitted to continue to
operate a two apartment dwelling, based on the nonconforming use status of the propetty.

A nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations and regulated in Section 104. Essentially, the nonconforming use designation is
utilized to grandfather an otherwise illegal use. That is, if the use is determined to be
nonconforming it may continue, notwithstanding the fact that the same is not permitted under the
current Zoning Regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisemént, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and for the reasons given above, the special hearing relief shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this /¥ "day of ;Xpril, 2001, that the Petitioner’s Request for Special Hearing to approve
an existing dwelling wifh two apartments pursuant to Section 402 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty

Al

TIMOTHY M/KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

(30) days from the date of this Order.




® L 3

’ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

14
April 182001

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 01-343-SPH
Property: 621 Eastern Boulevard

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Nl Ufroceo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj

Enclosure

c: John Schott, President Brian Dietz, P.E.
Homewood Federal Savings Bank Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
3228 Eastern Boulevard 320 E. Towsontown Boulevard, Ste. 100
Baltimore, MD 21220 Towson, MD 21286

*% Census 2060

ot c9 Printec wih Soybean ok Come visit'the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

5%, For Youn, For Baltimore County




for the property located at_Baltimore, MD

o
Petition for Specgaﬁ Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

621 Eastern Boulevard
21221

which is presently zoned B-L.~A.S-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for & Special Hearing un
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner s

der Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
hould approve the non~conforming use of an

existing dwelling with two apartments under Section 402 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree lo and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopled pursdant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

tra rc r/llessee:
Name - Type or-Print
Signature
Address ’ . Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.

Name - Type of Pii
ol

Si fe B / e

Company

409fWashington Ave., Ste. 600 410-296-6820
A 5 Telephone No.
T;ﬁon MD 21204
it State Zip Code

R
i ke No. 9/ 345 =SPH#

1 L!‘fs'f 24

Reviewed By

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are ihe legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

L.egal Owner(s):

Homewood Federal Savings Bank

Namne - Type or Pt Eé?

Jol tt, President
Name\Fgpe or Print
Signature
3228 Eastern Blvd. (Hio\ 275220
Address — 7 Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21220
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Francis X. Borgerding. Jr.
Name
409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600 410-296-6820
Address Telephone No.
Towson MD ) 21204
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY oo
RS
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING A%

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Date o< =& e/l
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Y| Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906

Suite 100 + 320 Bast Towsontown Boulevard « Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 + Fax: (410) 823-4473 « www.gcelimited.com

February 26 2001

Zoning description for 621 Eastern Avenue

All that piece or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the 15th Election District and
the 5th Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, state of Maryland and described as follows to

wit:

Beginning for the same at a point on the South side of Eastern Avetiue
(80' R/W), at a distance of 600 feet measured Northeasterly along the South side of Eastern
Avenue from the intersection of the South side of Eastern Avenue with the East side of
Woodward Drive (50° R/W) and being Lot # 21, Block A, Section E, as shown on the
subdivision plat of Essex Subdivision, which is recorded among the land records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book 9, folio 74. Containing 0.166+ Ac., and known as #621 Eastern Avenue.

Note: This description satisfies zoning purposes only and is not intended for conveyance
purposes.
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_Thd Zoning Gommisslaner

of Baltmore Sountys by
 authiority of the Zoning Act

and Regulatlons of  Balti-

more County . will. hold a

public hearrg in- Towson,

‘on ;the  property’

idgntified herein as follows:

Gasa; # D1-343-SPH

§21 Gastern Bodlavard

§/8 Eastern Avenue, GOG'NE

Woodward Drive

15th Elaction Di§tglct .

5th Gounclimanic Distrlt -

Legal Owrigr(s): HoiMewood

t rederal Savings Bank.
1 'special Hearlng: fo ap- .

prove the nor-tontprming
use of an existing dwelling
with twg apartmenis user
Section 402 of ‘the Baitl-

"1 more County Zanmgl Regu-

lations. =, -
_ Hearing; Tussday, . Aprll
17, 2001 at 2:00-p.m.-in
< Raom 407, Gauaty Gourls
Building; 4071 Bbslay ' hve-
nue. . :

LAWRENCE €, SCAMIDT
Zoning Commigslonar.for
Baltimors Couaty ~ -
MOTES: (1) -Hearings are
Handicapped Achagsilvia; for

Pleage Contael the Zoning
Commissionar's” Office at

| ioyeeraags.
1 (2) For information con-

cerning  the - Filp " andfor
Raview Gﬂ{pe at (4103 867--

| 3801, ‘ -
JTAIG23 Apr.3 6480496

special  accommodations

Hearing, Contact the Zoning

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

LHSL 2001

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ‘

on LP‘I '3! 200

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

yThe Jeffersonian

d Arbutus Times

3 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
(1 NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

3? M w&” i

LEGAL ADVERTISING




WBCH Fax:4103244100 Mar 31 2001 11:45 P.04 .
o @ M g
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 41
RE: Case No.: 5?/"‘ 59 “SFH

Petitioner/Developer: EX: BOFGLLP! Uéﬁﬁ&

Date of Hearing/Closing: #Z E / Q[

Baitimere County Department of
Permits and Development Manzgement
County Office Building, Reom 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Auention: Ms Gwendolyn Stephans
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Thig letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury thet the necessary sign(s) required by law

-~

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

The sign{s) were posted on !r‘f [0]
( Mont}f Daylyear)

?A‘Tﬂi CLK M. QKEEFE

{Printed Name)
D23 PENNY LANE
l (Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
410-466:5%66 ; ceLL-4/0905-857]
(Telephone Number)

et Eergp e | \k
BoGer bing _ Almer




DEPARTMENT & PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

DVERTISING RE EMENTS AND PROC RESF ONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore Coun ' ulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— —— ——
— — Sr———

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: L) ~B¥ZE~ SFL

Petitioner: ,&Mﬁ/ﬁhﬂ/ /:—&dé’o"&/ g@w/;@?ﬁ Brooe A
Address or Location: _ &2/ Festera B vf‘d/ / =/ .:2.2/\

A e ————

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Fww/ﬁ Xﬁ&r’aﬁh(//rm \./.E" L8P -

Address: __ 403 Ac)fﬁ%rma%wi z?vzar Suﬂ‘f oyl
Tt Sos, /”74/ QJA&%

Telephone Number: [ ﬁv‘m[ 52?4 L fozo

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 3, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Francis X Borgerding Jr Esquire 410 296-6820
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-343-SPH

621 Eastern Boulevard

S/S Eastern Avenue, 600' NE Woodward Drive
15" Election District ~ 5" Councilmanic District
l.egal Owner. Homewood Federal Savings Bank

Special Hearing to approve the non-conforming use of an existing dwelling with two
apartments under Section 402 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

HEARING: Tuesday, April 17, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Qm{ce E. Schinidt

o

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
County Office Building

ga]llmore Co;llgy . d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

March 13, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-343-SPH

621 Eastern Boulevard

S/S Eastern Avenue, 600’ NE Woodward Drive
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Homewood Federal Savings Bank

Special Hearing to approve the non-conforming use of an existing dwelling with two
apartments under Section 402 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

HEARING: Tuesday, Aprit 17, 2001 at 2:.00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

@d ;
GpT

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Francis X Borgerding Jr, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson 21204
John Schott, President, Homewood Federal Savings Bank, 3228 Eastern Blvd,
Baltimore 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, APRIL 2, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

N Prirted with So
yhean [nk
(OIS

on Reeveled Paper



Permits and Licenses

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management (410) 887-3900
‘ Fax: (410) 887-2824

April 13, 2001

Francis X Borgerding Jr
409 Washington Avenue
Suite 600 .
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding:
RE: Case Number: 01-343-SPH, 621 Eastern Boulevard

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
February 26, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

WCOJL-Q ﬁ*’;’p‘““’ 1')(751" '

W. Carl Richards, Jr. G2
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c: John Schott, President, Homewood Federal Savings Bank,
3228 Eastern Boulevard, Baltimore 21220
People’'s Counsel

Printed wilh Soybean (nk
on Recveled Papar

[11 West Chesapeake Avenue
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 19, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

HEATY
i#,f’; e !

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-343

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480,

Prepared by: MAQ&%_
Section Chief: 5;2% :; i 4{2 ;Z c% /

AFK/JLMAC

WADEVREVWZAC\nocomment.dog
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppzlat ]R((i)a:;j1286 <00
Fire Department Towson, Marylan -
P 410-887-4880

March 14, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: HOMEWOOD FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF March 12, 2001
Item No.: 343
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

ce: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
)

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycied Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 28, 200]
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For March 19, 2001
Item Nos. 343, 344, and 345

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWR:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-3-19-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-3282001 . doc



Parns N. Glendering

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration Jon D Porcar

Parker F Williarrs
Admiristrator

Date: 3 .(z.e

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. 243 3>S
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at {Igredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ J DL

V/"“ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number I1s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 » Baltimare, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley fUhy
DATE: March 19, 2001

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 12, 2001

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Ttem #

Address

343

621 Eastern Avenue




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

621 Eastern Boulevard, $/8 Eastern Blvd,

600" NE of Woodward Dr * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Homewood Federal Savings Bank

Petitioner(s) *® BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-343-SPH
* * * * * % * % * * *® % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. Al parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltitnore County

(Ll e . Semle

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of March, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Francis X. Borgerding, Esq., DiNenna & Breschi, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite
600, Towson, MDD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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THIS Dé;ED. -made this 20th day of December, 1999, hy WILLIAM
C. ROGERS, &R and CHARLES H. KRESShEIN. JR., Subatitute Trusteea
as her31nafter set forth.

WHEREhS, at a publlc sale made Oactober 19, 1999 by the said
Subst;tute Trustees, in purauant Qf the special power and -
authcrmty vested in them as . Truatees in and by a certain Deed of
Trust £xom victor Wella Bernz to John D. Schott, Truatee, dated
June 26, 1997 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in leer S‘M No. 123137, folio 200 and the eald Substitute
Trustees, hav1ng been appomnted by Dead dated October 26, 1998
and recorded among the Land Reg?fda of Baltimore County in Liber
S M. Nao, 13278, Page 101 which sgle was made after default had
ocecurred under said Deed of Truat ‘and after due puhlzc notice of
sale and after bond had been duly filed in the Qdreuit. Court of
Baltlmore Count:y, Case No. 03 C-—99 005771 the’ parcel of land and
premises herelnafter dascrlbed being the property conveyed by
the Deed of Truac, was sold unto:HOMEWOOD FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK
which wag then and there the hlgheat hidder, at and for the sum
of ONE HUNDRED SLX THOUSAND pOLp&RS ($106,000.00), and the Bale
having been: duly7r$ported to an&liatified by the said Court, and
the purchaae money paid, as i=2 hsreby acknowledged, the said
Substitute Trusteea axe in law. duly authorized to execute a deed
for che propercy to the purchaaer. I

NOW, THEREFORE, THYS DEED WITNESBETH, that .the said
Substitute Trustees, in. conaidera.r.ion of the premisea and of the
sum of One Dollar.to them by the grantee paid, in executian of
the power and aut:horir.y in them vaated by said Deed of Trust, do
grant and convey unto t:he. HOMEWOOD FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, its
successors and aEBlgnE, in fee simple, all the rlght, title, and
interest of the sald part:ea bo aa;d Deed of Trust or of those
claining byu ﬂrom, or under them, in and to all that lot ox
parcel of ground aituate and 1ying in Paltimoze CQunty aforesaid
and partlcularly descrlbed an’ followa

BEGINNING at a point on the aouth side of Eastern Avenue as
laid out' eighty feet wide on the 'plat.of Section E-of Essex

subdivision; in 1809 by.Riding &: Howaxrd Civil Engineers and
Surveyors aaid poznt of beg1nning being s;tuated North sixty--

, 014234 395

———

-

>
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001423k 396

eight degrees forty-nine wminutes thirty seconds Bast six hundred
feet along the South side of Eastern Avenue from Lhe southwest
corner of Eastern Avenue and Woodward Drive as shown om the Plat
of Section A of Epgex Subdivision said plat being recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book LMcLM No. 9,
folio 74 and rumning thence from aald beginning point and binding
on the South side of Eastern Avenue North sixty-eight degrees
thirty seconds fifty feet running- thence south twenty-one degrees
ten minutes thirty seconds Eaat one hundred forty-five feet to
the North side of a ten- foot alley thence binding on said alley
with the usge. thereof in common- wibth others South sixty-eight
degrees forvy-nine wminutes thirty seconds West f£ifty faat bhence
North twenty-one degrees ten. minutes thirty seconds Wesot one
hundred forty-five feet to the place of begmnnxng.

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 21, Block A, Section E
of Egsex Subdiviszion, which plat-ls recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Plat.Book LMcLM No, 9, folio 74.

The improvements therecn ‘being known as No. 621 Eastern
Avenue.

TOGETHER WITH the imprqvemeﬁte thereon and the rights and
appurtenancea thereto balonging or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND To HOLD the above granted property unto the
HOMEWOOD FEDEgAL SAVINGS BANK, ;tﬂ successore and asaigns, in fee
simple. ' ‘

AS WITNESS ouf‘hands_aéd géélaith& day aﬁd-year first above

written.

a7 <o /’*’/ﬂ“ ({% (SEAL)

NILLIAM C: ROGERS, JR?,
SUbstiCUte Trustee

{SEAL)

Q_lﬁ*

H
subatitute Trustee !

STATE OF MARYLAND, MLW‘ CA».?‘-T\’ TO WIT: '

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that, ‘on this. 20 day of December, 1399,
before me, the subscriber, a Notaxry Public of the State
aforesaid, personally appeared WILLIAM C. ROGERS, UR., Substituce
Trustee, known to me (or sacisfactormly proven) to be the person
whote name L1# subseribad to'the within instzument- and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his act and, in ny
presence, signed and sealed the game .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto get my hand and o

seal.

Notary Public
My commigsion expives: ) - {-DdD - *0}-
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STRTE OF MARYLAND, qixy of ﬁalt;ub;e : : + TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 27th - day of December, 1999,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
aforesaid, personally rappeared CHARLES:H. KRESSLEIN, JR.,
Substitute Trustee,. known to .me- {or'satigfactorily proven} to be
the person whose name.is subacribed. to the within instrument and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his act and, in my
presence, dlgned and sealed the sams. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and officis

~

gseal,

. D

My commigsion expires;_ Feb ;122002

Thia 18 to .certify that ﬁH;ﬁ Déed ‘was prepared by or under
the supervision of the undersignéd; lan attorney admitted to
practice in Maryland. - S
' -k

W. CHARLES ROGERS, III .

PLEASE RETURN TO:. S

W. Charles Rogers, -XII, Eeg,.. -~ i
Rogers, Moore' & .Rogera .- | .. . : . :
6 S, Calvert Stxest. r. . . - !
Baltimore, MD 21202 - B T : !
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rifrty-aight (55-56-57~58) on the piﬂt 5% the tract of land known ss Hillendale Park !
3 and recorded among the plat reoords of Baltimore County inh ™lat Book C W B Jr #2 folle 12

Deing four of the lots whioch by deod dated of even dar.e her ewlth and recorded or Lnt.ondad
to be recorded immedlstely prior hereto among the Lend Records of :Jpltimora County was f

grantad and oonveyed by %iizabeth ¢ Toolsa widow &nd Thomr s J Toolan her son unto Daphne

& Dunpsn unmarried within grantor

Together wlth the billdings snd improvements thereon erected meds or being and all and

every ‘the rights allays ways waters privileges appurtenunces spd”adventages to the same

belonging™qr in eny wilse apperteining

To have «hd to hold the aforsauid four lots of gropfd and rremlses above desorlbed

and mentloned apd “hereby intended to be comveyed tpdether with the rights priivieges !

eppurtenunoes and adventages thersioc belonging &% ﬁppércyinlng unto apd to the proper uss

and bensfit of the ssld Thomgs 7 Toolen and Moms L To\';lan his wife as tenants by the antire-

hereby oovenants thut she will varrunt spect@lly the property hereby granted and conveysd

snd that she WLll executs suGh further sssurences of seaid property as may be reculsite

‘¥itness the hand and wbal of sald grantor

Taat:

Lillien A Kel)y sphne 4 Duncen {Seul}

State of Moryland County of odeltimore to wit:

I Hersby/Certify that on this 2nd day of July in the ye-r one thousand pine humdred snd
rorty-siy’ before ma the subsoriber & Notury Public of the Stute of Meryland in and for
the County of cultimore sforescid psrsonally 6 ppeared Daphne & Duncen uamsrried end she
sokpowlatged the foregolpg Deed to be hor aot

A8 Witness my hand &nd NWoturial sesl
{ Notarisl Seal) Lilllan ~ Kelly

Wotury Publle

Recorded July 3 1946 at 12:05 P M & Ixd per

Hovert ¥ Spittel - Clark

(Exd byT&X] (Reo MP}

118062 ] This Dood made thls 10th day of Msy In the year

charlis C Carpeater & Wife one thousand nine humdred sand forty-six by and betwesn
Need to l Charlie C Carpenter snd Amelba L Carpenter his wife

Willlam P Manousc & Wire y of deltimore County In the Stote of Murylend of the

St8%7.80 Fed $£8,.80 first purt gnd Williem T Mencuso end Daneatts A Mancuso o

------------ wemmmemesvocecmomse=; his wife of “altimere County State of M& of the

second part
Witnesseth that in conalderaticn or the sum of five dolilars {$5.90) end other good and

valwble considerations the receipt wheraof is hereby acknowledged the suld parties of

the first pert do grant and convey unto the sald parites of the second part as tenants as the

B e e e e
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entireties thalr hoirs and assigna in fee slmple all that lot of ground aituate lying
" @nd belng 1n Baltimore County State of MAd aforssuld and descrlibed as follows that is to
aay

_ - L
—_ -
v

Beginning st a point on the south side of GHastern avenus as leid out elghty feet
: wilde on the plat of Section E of Essex Sub-division 1n 1909 by Rid lng & Howard Oivil
Englneers and Surveyora seld polnt of beginning being situated Nortl sixty-eight degress
ferty-aine mlnutes thirty seoonds sast slx hundred feet slong the south side of Eastern

Avenua from the southwest cormer of Bastern sveanue and Woodward Drive o8 shown on the DPlat

of Saction A of Eagex Sub-division ssid plat being recorded smong the Lend Records of

Beltimore County in Plat Book LMelV 9 follo 74 & runnlng thence from suid beginning point

and binding on the couth side of Tastsrn Avenus Worth silxty-eight degrees thirty seconds
sast Tifty reet running thence south twenty-one degrses ven mlnutes thirty seconds east
one hundred forty~Tive feot to the north alde of . ten foot slley thence binding on snild
alley with the use tiereof 1ls comson wlth others south sixty-elght degress rogct.y—nine
nloutes thirty seconds west Tifty feet thence north twenty-one degress ten mlautes thirty

sagonds west cne hundred forty-five feet to the place of beginning ¥nown as lot 21

Bleek ~ Section E of Basex Sub-division which plat is duly recorded umong the Laund Records e
of Baltlmore County 1z Flut Book L Mel M ¢ folio 74 The improvementa whersos are known as

621 Hastern Avenue Esgex

Belng tlz same lot of ground vhioch by deed dated May 3 1945 and recorded smong the

lend Rgcords of Baltimors County in Liber R T S 1386 folio 426 was granted and conveyed

by Welber F Westgete and wife to the s 1d Charlle © Carpenter and Melba L Carpenter hls '
wife in Tee simple I '
i

Together with the bvulldings end improvements thereupon erected made or veing end all and il '

every the righte alleys ways waters privileges appurtensnces und advantages to the sume
velonging or anywise appertaining

To Have and To Hold the ssld 1ot of groum and promises sbove described and mentioned

and hareby intended %o be conveysd uato apnd to the proper use and beneflt of the sald

partles of the second pert as tenants by the entireties thsir heirs end asaigns iln rae

simple
And the sald parties of the firet pert b reby covenant that they have not done or
I
guffered to be domd any act amtiter or thing whetsoever to encumber the proparty hereby con~

veyed thet they will werrent syecially the prop pby gruwated snd thst they will sxecute such

“urbhar sasurences of the sume as may be regulsite

Witness the hands and sesls of suld grantors
Test:

sadve B 3 Charlie ¢ Carpenter  (Sasl)
| adye agobsa

. Malba L Carpeater (Seal)
rSt,en‘l‘.o of Maryland City of Baltimore to wit:

!

[

1 Heraby Certify That on thlg 10th day of May 1n the year one thousand nihe hundred end

i
irorty-aix before me the subroriber 8 Notwry Public eof the State of Marylend in end for the

1cit.y of Baltlmore eforasaid perconally mppesred Charlie ¢ Carpenter and Melbe L Cerpenter

.MB wife the grantors nemed in the vbove deed and they soknowledged the erorsgoing Deod to
be thelr act '

As Witnens my hand and Noturisl Hanl

{ Notarial Seal) Sadye B Jecobs i

[ \
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N Notapy Tublic

gecorded July 5.1946 at 12140 P M & gxd per |
1
Robart T Spittel - Clexk {Rec WP}

(Exd DY 5 & W)

118064 i 7Tuis Deed Made thls 3rd dey of July in the yeal

The E B Helrrich Co. one thousnﬁa nine humdred and forty-six by and beﬁ'ﬂiﬂ 3

) The E B Helfrieh Compsny & corporation of the St.ie of

ik ’ Desd 10
1§ H gcherles ¥ griffith & Vife ) Maryland perty of the flrst psrt and Charles 7
8 ate $1.20 Fed 81,65 ] griffish epd Do 1a Mas Griffith nig wife of Balticore iy

County State of Yeryland parties of the second pert

1 yWitnesseth that 1n oonsiderstion of the sum of flve dollers and other vyaluable conaider-\

atlons this day paid the recelipt whereot is hereby scknovledged the geid /e vty of the f¢H]] _',

untoe the sald patties of the second/ypart &8 tensnts by
esuigna of the

P Tl e
e
T R T

mrt doth hereby grent and oconvey

2

AN
the entirvetles olr assigns the aurv vor of them and the helrs 8

survivor in fes eliple all that Lot of &Y

ound situate in PBal tisfore County {n the State

o 19 of Leeda BB ahgwn uponve Plat tiled amd

the Land Records of Balthgoze County in Piat Book ¥ T No 5 folio 4l gald lot heving 2 tth

past gide of Circle Drive (formerly First avenue) and sb
two hundred irty Teot mors OF leas

Halng pert of ihe property W ch by 4 K:ted February 1l 1§31 and recorded among

ibor' 1 Mel ¥ Wo 870 tolio 272 waa grented and

of Matyland snd known nd designated es Lot N

i g e i

of rifty fest along the no¥

irregular dspth of even width

ot Ao TR 2
y.:-:f"..-arrf: o

the Land Records of Baltimore Couvat b
The E B Helftich Compeny in foe simple

conveyed by Spmuel H Helfirch ot al
nt 9 theraupon and the rights 61leys woys wabel f

Together with the pyildings epd lmprovems

priviioges appurtenances and Hdventages to whe aame belonging or in anywlae sppertelning

sald 1ot of groan gnd premises with the improvemenis and

To have and to hold ¢
4 Daris Mao Griffith his wife os ventsit

4 unto Gherles Griffith

and the e iras end apelgns of the

T S Al e

e e e

survivor in fee simple
And thesald persy of the first pert coveasnts that 1%
rented and sonveyed and thut Lt will axeoute such fu

T,

11 warrent speclelly the prop@r?

)

1 - S e i e
==

hereby & ar pssurence of ¢ald lend

as mey ve requisite
In Testimony whereof the sald purty of the fir
ad itg president to sat his hand her oto

st poxrt hes paused a ¢corporate peal

to be heorato affixed &
Tepstt
yilliem O Heyes Ir

The § B Helfrioh Compaay

. By - Semusl B Halfrich
{ Corporate Seal)
Prosldent

dtste of Maryland City of Boliimore to wit:

1 Heraby Certify thet on this Jrd day of July in the yesr one thousand nine hundred el :'

forty-six pefare me the' gupscriber & Woyery Publle of the Stete of Merylund 1p apdfor the

County of daltimore paraonally appeared Semuel ¥ Helfrich the Prosident of The % B Hel-

P S S s

regolng deed UO be

e e R e e S

frich Company the within nsmed grantor gnd he goknowladged tle ato

the act of said body corporate

ok rp Aty

=
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THIS DEED, made This day of  SEPTEMBER 20,1993 by and
between
DANEATTA A. MANCUSO .
. . party (ies) of the first purt,
: and RONLAD J, CHARTIER AND ANGELA P. CHARTIER, HIS WIFE

party (ies) of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of (535,900.00) EIGHT
NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS which is the aciual consideration
puid, the receipt and adequacy whereof is herehy acknowledged,

the said party (ies)  of the first part

do {es) GRANT AND CONVEY (o the sald parly (tes} of the second part,
AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS,
UNTO THE SURVIVOR OF THEM, HIS OR HER

personal representatives and assigns , ins fee simple, all that lot {s) of
ground situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY , State of Maryiand and described as
Jollows, that is to say:

Beginning at a point on the south side of Eastern Avenue as laid ott eighty fect wide on .
the plat of Section E of Essex Sub-division in 1909 by Riding & Moward Civil Engineers
and Surveyors said point of beginning being situated North sixty-oight degrees forty-nine
minutes thirty seconds cast six hundred feet along the south side of Eastern Avenue from
the southiwest comer of Eagtern Avenue and Woodward Drive as shown on the Plat of
Section A of Essex Sub-division said plot being recorded among the Land Records of
Baltitnore County in Plat Book LmelM 9 foiio 74 & running thence from saitl beginning
point and binding on the south sids of Eastern Avenue North sixty-eight degrees thirty
seconds cast fifly fest running thenee south twenty-one degrees tzn minutes thirty
seconds east one hundred forty-five feet to the north side of a ten foot alley thence
binding on said alley with the use thereof in common with others south sixty-cight
degrees forty-nine minutes thirty scconds west fifty fect thence north twenty-one degrets
ten minutes thirty seconds west one hondred forty-five feet to the place of beginning.
Known as lot 21, Block A Seotion B of Essex Sub-division which plat is duly recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book LmCLM 9 folio 74, The
improvements whereon are known ay 621 Eastemn Avenue.

n BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated May 10, 1946 and recorded among
4} {) the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No, 1478, folio 318, was granted and
{") . .comveyed by Charlie C, Carpenter and Amelba L. Carpenter, his wile unto William P, ‘
A Mancuso snd Daneata A, Manzuso, kis wife. The said William P. Mancuso having since
“' ] / departed this life on or abowt ‘

YTUVIBZER P
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PURSUANT to the provisions of the Tax Property Article Section 11-2018 the
attdersigned granree(s) herchy make oath that she residence on the property described
in this DEED will be occupled by the grantee (s),

RONALD J, CHARTIER

. /’ 4/ /KL/'ZT‘L,‘"—""
- . .

ANGELA P. CHARTIER

TOGETHER with the bulldings therenpon, and the rights, alleys, ways, water,
privileges, oppurienances and advantages thereio belonging, or in any wise
apperteining.

TO HAVE AND T0 HOLD the said described lot of gronnd and premises 1o the

said party (iex) of the second pari, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES, THEIR

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, UNTO THE SURVIVOR OF THEM, HIS Oft HER
personal representatives and assigns, In fee simple.

And the sald party (ies) of the first part do {es) hereby covenant to warnant specially the
property hereby conveyed , and to execute such further assurances of said land as may
be requisite.

Witness the hand (3) and seal (3) of said grantor {3}

ZUT DR ANN B
T4 A MANCUSO

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY , (o wit:
1| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this day of SEPTEMBER 20, 1993, hefore me,
the subscriber, & Natary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appesred
DANEATTA A. MANCUSO , geantor (8) and  RONLAD J. CHARTIER AND
ANGELA P. CHARTIER, HIS WIFE , gransee () known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person (s) whose oame (5) is/are subsgribed to the within
instrument, aod acknowledged that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes
therein coninined, and i my presence signed and sealed the aame.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my haud and official seal,

My Commission expires: AUGUST [, 1954 {

EYA)

. -~ 3 :
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This is to cenify that the within instrument has been prepared (1) by of under the supervision of the
- undersigned Maryland attorney, ot (1i} by & party to thiy insoument.

(Signéma of atformey %m o

practice in Marylsnd if the inarument has been

prepared by of under t1¢ supervision of such

altorney, or signature of & party (0 the instrament
if such party has prepored tha instrument)

. KENNETH I FILLA
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DEED
Jrom
DANEATIA A, MANCUSO
o
RONALD J. CHARTIER

ANGELA P. CHARTIER

Return to;

LIBERTY TITLE COMPANY INC,
2015 Corporate Drive, Suite M
Baltimore, Marpland 21236

HIS3LTC93
BERADOC

~ i A AT - LY
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.t . . 1 subdivsion occumed .nierlnly |ml.1..uc turmer peoperty tas 10 numbxe: .
T, 0 wthortal s ocesting may be incurred If 3 conmvmududi-mmnmhdun adequric
itlng dmrlplhn preferably :mnquuuuhmm.:\nrﬁdmuym way tequire
i g ﬂ_ﬁ_l_l'ﬂ.lu“ m&mw R
o ¥ ¥ e Ne _dpmp_i_.__\_rezm.i balmul autng: o
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g Codiplete deseniption of property cunv:ztd _l:ubdl inicor, fox, biock, section, pha sef, screage),
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Location und improvement address:
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Thls Deed, Maoe Tios ' ‘L"G day Of‘ F”L TWUNE
in the year ons thousand nine h_unjrg,i“mjd ' Mﬂlty-slcv‘n (M v by s et

Ronald J, Chartiar and lm';el'a‘ ¥, Chartier, hiug\dh

o Baltimore CowntyMerylad & *° - - .. 0 ol the fimt part, and.

Victoy Walla B\'u.;n.l1 ;

dlhuumdpar&. . .;' o o S

Wnnm, That in wnlldmuuu ufthe lurn ur .m“' h“‘d“@ ““t’"“ thousand wed IIOI 100!’.!:!

Dallave (§1za.ooo.oo) - S
. !hculd . parcias of -ths firac. paxt, l ’
I P N
RETEN
P ‘ F .o
' do grant and convey to the said ;- PAEFY 0 Eh8 micond pare,lifs
\ . . 1 .
p-mn;l Wudewmm u\d. "'_ 5 D 1uf-a Iimplt uil
that lnt A ofmund clmu I.n | ;I; mu,uu mﬂ:,, mry]_.\\d v
-‘mmuwmlm ﬂutulnurw-' ) .
) 1 W ’

SEE ATTACHED mtsn' A rcm L?wm nzscmrm ' :!‘

BEING THE smz pmm wuxcx B bm dueod quemhtrda. 1997 and recuxded mna
the lind racoxda of.Raltimore Couneyidn ,Libar'&( 1076 o)ta’ &34, vas graited and
conveyed by Danaxtta A:. lhneunr unto llmuud N ,ch-unr lu Angels ¥. Curtier; hi-
wite,: |runt.ou hartin. "

The nams of Ronlld J. Chnrl:h:' 'hw:l.ng bcnn nhupellnd s F.unlld J. Chaxtisr ln aald
Depd.

s, s - 0 0 L
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EXHIBIT.B8
AFFIDAVIT OF QUALIFICATION AS
FIRST TIME MARYLAND HOMEBUYER
(Mlach to Dzed)

Grantee(s) hereby make oath or nfﬁnn under pcnalncs of perjury of the follcwmg
statements are true: .

1. The undemgned individuals and each of l.bcm haghave nover before ovwned an
interest in nstdenual Teal propenty locawd i the. State of Maryland. aml

2 the propaty dcacnbed in the Deed to which 1his dffidavit is annch¢d is imgroved by a
residence which will be om:up::d as myv'our frincipal residence; or

3, the undersigned is/are the co—make. or guarartor of a Purchase Moncy Mortgage or
Purchase Money Deed of Trust as. defmed in I“P 12-108 (1) covenng said peal

propeity; m
4. the co-maker or grantor will not occupy the'pr,apmy a5 his’her principal residence;
and o

5. lwe am/are fully qualified to make this niiﬁg!uvil.
6. - This affidavit is made to quality Grantee(s) fir benefits under TP section 13-203,

. l/-- oy ‘ r, Vseal)
MMM__ b LK seal)

iscal)

Grantee

isel)

A Grantee
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Tooxrsax with the bmldiw teroupon, aud the . righis, alleys, ways, waters, frivileges,
lmmumundadnnuw uumobnlonda: nrtnuuymlmhmm.

‘l‘oﬂunnn'hﬂuwlhemddmnwht * of ground and pewtnines 1o Uhe 0ol

Victor Wells Barni, hic

and asalgns ) ) .infu_dmp.h. ; ’

Aw the wid part Las nfuwlim.puthmby;.nn;m"nt . AL ehey have ot done o
uﬁndwbedwuwym. mﬁwnﬂuuwhl'umr.hcumhrthpmpmyhmbymhm
that tlur will warrant spuully thc pmpmy . hereby . mntqi. mdthn! thay will axscuts
such further nluumucﬂh nmeumybtuq\huu. '

Wincten the hand o snd sl g < urmd;,‘n_mw.,:

L
" AngdL ..‘i'.f:hhl;tttér
Srate or Manveanm, Bl.ll:uw.tq mw ' , to wit: .{L .
I Hraxsy Cowrory, That oo this * - w6 W.of‘. - June . '
in the year ono thousand mm-hundnd wnd - wlibty-sevon | » befure me,

. tha subsiziber, a-Notary Pubhc of the State u!nremd ‘pumsully lppll.nd

Ronsld J. Ghartiér and Angile ?..cbu'tnr.. bis wife

known 1o ma (or nmﬁmrlmpmml 14 by 'the: pmu! © o whose: n-wl ¢ iWare subsciibed W'
thewifhin instrumant, Maﬂmwldadﬁnfmsolubudwbu thoir mmdinmmmudmv .

soaled the same.

In Wrrness Wheaeor, 1 hmnm - :ny hnud md offigial ml . .
. ', : ' "/4/

Parscnal rpressntatives/successons

418 727 7958
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App. K APP. K: 1945 - 1955 ZONING REGULATIONS App. K

1945.1955
ZONING REGULATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY ADOPTING ZONING REGULATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND
AMENDMENTS THERETO TO DATE.

The County Commissioners of Baltimore County having received from the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County his Final Reports (as authorized by the aforesaid Act of
1941) recommending the adoption of certain zoning regulations and restrictions with respect to
the erection, construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair and use of buildings, structures and
land within the confines of Baltimore County, and having given fifteen days’ notice in a
newspaper of general circulation throughout Baltimore County of the place and time of
hearings upon Final Reports and said public hearings having been held before the County
Commissioners of Baltimore County, pursuant to said notices, and further continued hearings
having been thereafter held thereon, and after thorough consideration, investigation and study,
the following zoning regulations and restrictions and amendments were adopted:

ZONING REGULATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

SECTION 1 — DEFINITIONS

Words used in the present tense includes the future; words in the singular number includehe
plural number; the word “shall” is mandatory and not directory.

For the purpose of this Resolution certain terms and words are defined as follows:

1.  Accessory Building: A subordinate building, except structures used exclusively for
farm operation, located entirely in and not occupying more than 35 per cent of a
rear yard and whose use is wholly incidental to that of the main building on the
same lot and which does not exceed 15 feet in height above the ground level. On
any lot upon which is located a dwelling any building which is incidental to the
conducting of any agricultural use on the same lot shall be deemed to be an
accessory building. A trailer shall not be considered an accessory building.

2. Advertising structures: Any sign, billboard, surface, object or structure used for
advertising purposes.

3. Airport: Any area of land or water designed and set aside for landing or taking-off
of aircraft and utilized or to be utilized for such purposes.

4. Alley: A public way less than 30 feet in width and designated as an alley on either
an unrecorded or recorded plat or dedicated as such by deed.

K-3



App. K APP. K: 1945 - 1955 ZONING REGULATIONS App. K

“E” Commercial Zone.
“F” Light Industrial Zone.
“G” Heavy Industrial Zone.

SECTION III — “A” RESIDENCE ZONE

A. Use Regulations: In any “A” Residence Zone, except as heremnafter expressly
provided, no building or land shall be used and no building or structure shall be
hereafter erected, altered, repaired or used except for one or more of the following
uses:

1.  Church, parochial school, convent or monastery.

Dwelling, single family.

2

3. Dwelling, two-family.

4 Farming and buildings incidental thereto.
5

Home Occupations, provided that no sign or signs shall be displayed on the
lot so used exceeding a total of two square feet in area, not projecting more
than one foot beyond the building, and not illuminated.

6.  Professional office when situated in the building used by practitioner as his
or her private dwelling, provided that no name plate shall be displayed
exceeding two square feet in area.

7. Public park or playground.

8.  Public building.

9.  Public water works or reservoir.

10.  Trailer, one unoccupied, for storage only.
11.  Tourist home.

12.  Truck garden.

13.  Accessory building and uses incident to any of the above uses when located
on the same lot and in the rear yard and not involving the conduct of a retail
business, and which may include:

(a) Any accessory building when located not less than 60 feet from front
lot line and in case of a corner lot where real lot line abuts on side line
of lot adjoining on rear, no accessory building shall be less than 25
feet from the side street line except when buiit as a part of the main
building, provided, however, that any accessory building which is
erected within 60 feet of any side street line shall not be less than 10
feet from the rear lot line. In case of a comer lot where rear line of lot
abuts on rear line of lot adjoining on rear, no accessory building shall
be less than 15 feet from the side street line and in no case shall an
accessory building be located within two feet of any lot line.



App. K

APP. K: 1945~ 1955 ZONING REGULATIONS App. K

Accessory Buildings: Accessory buildings shall be permitted without
restrictions as to setback from division line of dwelling units or rear property
lines.

No group house shall contain more than seven single or two-family
dwellings.

SECTION VII — “E” COMMERCIAL ZONE

Use Regulations: Except as expressly provided in subsequent sections, any
building or structure or land may be used and any building or structure may be
hereafter erected, altered, repaired or used for any use or uses except the following:

1.

oo N e

O T
N

18.

Arsenal.

Automobile dismantling or storage of motor vehicles not in running order.

Brick, tile, terra cotta, concrete and cinder block manufacturing.

Code Ovens.

Cooperage.

Contractor’s plant for preparation of materials.

Creosote manufacture or treatment.

Dump, either public or private, for disposal of refuse. 6
Exterminators and insect poisons manufacture. 6
Gasoline Service (Filling)} Station.

Junk Yard.

Machine Shop or Woodworking Plant.

Poultry; commercial killing, dressing and storage.

Railroad yard or round house.

Storage or baling of scrap paper or rags.

Any use listed under Section VIIL, “A”.

Any kind of manufacture other than manufacturing clearly and exclusively
incident to a retail business conducted in the main building on the ot.

All other use for which a special permit is required as hereinafter provided.

Height Regulations: Building height unlimited.

Area Regulations:

1.

The front building line of commercial buildings shall be the front lot line and
the side building line shall be the side lot line, provided, however, that when
more than 50 per cent of the frontage on one side of any street, between two

K-11



App. K BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS App. K

intersecting streets, is improved with permanent buildings constructed of fire
resisting materials and built on a uniform line at a distance from the street
line different from that which would be established by this section, then such
different setback line shall be deemed to be established by usage and shall
prevail. Also provided, however, that the Zoning Commissioner or the Board
of Zoning Appeals, upon appeal, shall have the right to require such front
and side setbacks as shall be deemed necessary to prevent congestion in the
roads, streets or alleys and hazards from fire, panic or other dangers. These
setbacks and front yard requirements shall apply also to signs, gasoline
pumps and other service station equipment and to articles and structures of
every nature whether fixed or movable.

2. No show window shall extend more than 42 inches beyond the building line
and in no case shall a show window extend beyond the front or side street
lines.

3. In all cases where property shall hereafter be laid out and designated for
commercial use, there shall be an alley at least 20 feet wide provided in the
rear or not less than 10 feet wide on side of such commercial property. Such
rear alley shall have unobstructed access its full width to a public street.

D.  Signs: No sign shall extend more than 42 inches beyond the building line nor shall
any sign be placed at a height less than 8 feet above the surface of the sidewalk or
parking and in no case shall a sign extend beyond the front or side street lines.

1.  The total area of all signs in connection with a single commercial building
shall not exceed 100 square feet provided, however, that in case of a corner
building an additional 100 square feet of sign area may be displayed facing
the side street.

2. Flush signs or signs not extending more than 42 inches beyond the building
line and not exceeding 8 feet in height, shall not require a special permit.

3. All signs other than those allowed by this section shall require a special
permit as hereinafter provided.

E.  All residential structure? shall comply with area requirements for such structures as
hereinbefore set forth.

SECTION VIII — “F’ LIGHT INDUSTRIAL ZONE

A.  Use Regulations: In the “F” Light Industrial Zone, buildings, structures and land
may be used, erected, altered or repaired for any use whatsoever, except the
following:

1. Abbatoir.

2. Acetylene gas manufacture.

4 Editor's Note: So in original, Apparently should read “structures.”
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Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towsen, Maryland 21204
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